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Key Contacts
Hours for Key Contacts are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday (Mountain Time),
unless otherwise stated.  The phone numbers designated “In state” will not work outside Montana.

Provider Enrollment
For enrollment changes or questions:

(800) 624-3958 In and out-of-state
(406) 442-1837 Helena

Send written inquiries to:
Provider Enrollment Unit
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604

Provider Relations
For questions about eligibility, payments, deni-
als, general claims questions, PASSPORT
questions, or to request provider manuals or
fee schedules:

(800) 624-3958 In and out-of-state
(406) 442-1837 Helena
(406) 442-4402 Fax

Send written inquiries to:
Provider Relations Unit
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604

Medicaid Client Help Line
Clients who have Medicaid or PASSPORT
questions may call the Montana Medicaid
Help Line:

(800) 362-8312

Send written inquiries to:
PASSPORT To Health
P.O. Box 254
Helena, MT  59624-0254

Client Eligibility
For client eligibility, see the Client Eligibility
and Responsibilities chapter in the General
Information For Providers manual. 

Claims
Send paper claims to:

Claims Processing Unit
P. O. Box 8000
Helena, MT  59604

Third Party Liability
For questions about private insurance, 
Medicare or other third-party liability:

(800) 624-3958  In and out-of-state
(406) 442-1837  Helena

Send written inquiries to:
ACS Third Party Liability Unit
P. O. Box 5838
Helena, MT  59604

PASSPORT Program Officer
Send inpatient stay documentation to:

PASSPORT Program Officer
DPHHS
Managed Care Bureau
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Team Care Program Officer
For questions regarding the Team Care Pro-
gram:

(406) 444-4540  Phone
(406) 444-1861  Fax

Team Care Program Officer
DPHHS
Managed Care Bureau
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951
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Nurse First
For questions regarding Nurse First Disease
Management or the Nurse Advice Line, con-
tact:

(406) 444-4540  Phone
(406) 444-1861  Fax

Nurse First Program Officer
DPHHS
Managed Care Bureau
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

EDI Technical Help Desk
For questions regarding electronic claims sub-
mission:

(800) 987-6719 In- and out-of-state
(850) 385-1705 Fax

Mail to:
ACS
ATTN:  MT EDI
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604

Provider Policy Questions
For policy questions, contact the appropriate
division of the Department of Public Health
and Human Services; see the Introduction
chapter in the General Information For Pro-
viders manual.

CLIA Certification
For questions regarding CLIA certification,
call or write:

(406) 444-1451 Phone
(406) 444-3456 Fax

Send written inquiries to:
DPHHS
Quality Assurance Division
Certification Bureau
2401 Colonial Drive
P.O. Box 202953
Helena, MT  59620-2953

Diabetic Education Services
The hospital’s diabetic education protocol
must be approved by:

Medicare Part A Program
P.O. Box 5017
Great Falls, MT  59403

Hospital Program Officer
(406) 444-4540  Phone
(406) 444-1861  Fax

Send written inquiries to:
Hospital Program Officer
DPHHS
Medicaid Services Bureau
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Direct Deposit Arrangements
Providers who would like to receive their
remittance advices electronically and elec-
tronic funds transfer should call the number
below.

(406) 444-5283 

Lab and X-ray
Public Health Lab assistance:

(800) 821-7284 In state
(406) 444-3444 Out of state and Helena

Send written inquiries to:
DPHHS Public Health Lab
1400 Broadway
P.O. Box 6489
Helena, MT  59620

Claims for multiple x-rays of same type on
same day, send to:

DPHHS
Lab & X-ray Services
Health Policy & Services Division
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620
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Introduction
Thank you for your willingness to serve clients of the Montana Medicaid program
and other medical assistance programs administered by the Department of Public
Health and Human Services.

Manual Organization
This manual provides information specifically for outpatient hospital services. 

Each chapter has a section titled Other Programs that includes information about
other Department programs such as the Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP) and
the Children’s Health Insurance Plan (CHIP).   Other essential information for pro-
viders is contained in the separate General Information For Providers manual.
Each provider is asked to review both the general manual and the specific manual
for his or her provider type.

A table of contents and an index allow you to quickly find answers to most ques-
tions.  The margins contain important notes with extra space for writing notes.
There is a list of Key Contacts at the beginning of each manual.  We have also
included a space on the back side of the front cover to record your Medicaid Pro-
vider ID number for quick reference when calling Provider Relations.  

Manual Maintenance
Manuals must be kept current.  Changes to manuals are provided through notices
and replacement pages.  When replacing a page in a manual, file the old pages and
notices in the back of the manual for use with claims that originated under the old
policy.

Rule References
Providers must be familiar with all current rules and regulations governing the
Montana Medicaid program. Provider manuals are to assist providers in billing
Medicaid; they do not contain all Medicaid rules and regulations. Rule citations in
the text are a reference tool; they are not a summary of the entire rule.  In the event
that a manual conflicts with a rule, the rule prevails.  Links to rules are available on
the Provider Information website (see Key Contacts).  Paper copies of rules are
available through Provider Relations and the Secretary of State’s office (see Key
Contacts).  In addition to the general Medicaid rules outlined in the General Infor-
mation For Providers manual, the following rules and regulations are also applica-
ble to the outpatient hospital program:

• Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 

 

Providers are
responsible 
for knowing
and following
current laws
and regulations.
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1.2 Introduction

• 42 CFR 419 Prospective Payment System for Hospital Outpatient
Department Servcies 

• Montana Codes Annotated (MCA)
• MCA 50-5-101 - 50-5-1205 Hospitals and Related Facilities

• Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)
• ARM 37.86.3001 - 37.86.3025 Outpatient Hospital Services

Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406)
The Department is committed to paying Medicaid provider’s claims as quickly as
possible.  Medicaid claims are electronically processed and usually are not
reviewed by medical experts prior to payment to determine if the services provided
were appropriately billed.  Although the computerized system can detect and deny
some erroneous claims, there are many erroneous claims which it cannot detect.
For this reason, payment of a claim does not mean that the service was correctly
billed or the payment made to the provider was correct.  Periodic retrospective
reviews are performed which may lead to the discovery of incorrect billing or
incorrect payment.  If a claim is paid and the Department later discovers that the
service was incorrectly billed or paid or the claim was erroneous in some other
way, the Department is required by federal regulation to recover any overpayment,
regardless of whether the incorrect payment was the result of Department or pro-
vider error or other cause.

Getting Questions Answered
The provider manuals are designed to answer most questions; however, questions
may arise that require a call to a specific group (such as a program officer, Provider
Relations, or a prior authorization unit).  The list of Key Contacts at the front of
this manual has important phone numbers and addresses pertaining to this manual.
The Introduction chapter in the General Information For Providers manual also
has a list of contacts for specific program policy information.  Medicaid manuals,
notices, replacement pages, fee schedules, forms, and much more are available on
the Provider Information website (see Key Contacts).
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3. Client must not have been declared mentally incompetent (see Defini-
tions) by a federal, state or local court, unless the client has been
declared competent to specifically consent to sterilization.

4. Client must not be confined under civil or criminal status in a correc-
tional or rehabilitative facility, including a psychiatric hospital or other
correctional facility for the treatment of the mentally ill.

Before performing a sterilization, the following requirements must be met:
•  The client must have the opportunity to have questions regarding the 

sterilization procedure answered to his/her satisfaction.
•  The client must be informed of his/her right to withdraw or withhold con-

sent anytime before the sterilization without being subject to retribution 
or loss of benefits.

•  The client must be made aware of available alternatives of birth control 
and family planning.

•  The client must understand the sterilization procedure being considered 
is irreversible.

•  The client must be made aware of the discomforts and risks which may 
accompany the sterilization procedure being considered.

•  The client must be informed of the benefits and advantages of the steril-
ization procedure.

•  The client must know that he/she must have at least 30 days to reconsider 
his/her decision to be sterilized.

•  An interpreter must be present and sign for those clients who are blind, 
deaf, or do not understand the language to assure the person has been 
informed.

Informed consent for sterilization may not be obtained under the following
circumstances:
•  If the client is in labor or childbirth.
•  If the client is seeking or obtaining an abortion.
•  If the client is under the influence of alcohol or other substance which 

affects his/her awareness.

Medically Necessary Sterilization
When sterilization results from a procedure performed to address another
medical problem, it is considered a medically necessary sterilization.
These procedures include hysterectomies, oophorectomies, salpingecto-
mies and ochiectomies.  Every claim submitted to Medicaid for a medically
necessary sterilization must be accompanied by one of the following:

•  A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form 
(MA- 39) for each provider submitting a claim.  See Appendix A 

Replacement Page, April 2004Replacement Page, August 2004Replacement Page, May 2005
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Forms.   It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain a copy of the 
form from the primary or attending physician.  Complete only 
one section (A, B, or C) of this form.  When no prior sterility 
(section B) or life-threatening emergency (section C) exists, the 
client (or representative, if any) and physician must sign and date 
section A of this form prior to the procedure (see 42 CFR 
441.250 for the federal policy on hysterectomies and steriliza-
tions).  Also, for section A, signatures dated after the surgery date 
require manual review of medical records by the Department.  
The Department must verify that the client (and representative, if 
any) was informed orally and in writing, prior to the surgery, that 
the procedure would render the client permanently incapable of 
reproducing.  The client does not need to sign this form when 
sections B or C are used.  Please refer to Appendix A for more 
detailed instructions on completing the form.

• For clients who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid,
the physician must certify in writing that the surgery was performed
for medical reasons and must document one of the following:

•  The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy 
that the operation would render the client permanently 
incapable of reproducing.

•  The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening 
emergency.

•  The client was already sterile at the time of the hysterec-
tomy and the reason for prior sterility.

When submitting claims for retroactively eligible clients, attach a
copy of the FA-455 (Eligibility determination letter) to the claim if
the date of service is more than 12 months earlier than the date the
claim is submitted.

Therapy services
In an outpatient department, physical, occupational, and speech/language ther-
apy services are limited to 40 hours each during a state fiscal year (July 1 -
June 30) for adults age 21 years and older.  Children may qualify for more than
40 hours if medically necessary, and prior authorization is required (see the
PASSPORT and Prior Authorization chapter in this manual).

Replacement Page, April 2004Replacement Page, October 2005
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• Orphan drugs
• Radiopharmaceuticals
• Certain other drugs, such as those provided in an emergency depart-

ment for heart attacks

Medicare does not cover revenue code 250 (General class pharmacy).  When a
client has both Medicare and Medicaid and Medicare denies the pharmacy por-
tion of a claim, providers must report revenue code 250 on a separate UB-92
claim form when submitting the claim to Medicaid.

Lab services
If all tests that make up an organ or disease organ panel are performed, the
panel code should be billed instead of the individual tests.

Some panel codes are made up of the same test or tests performed multiple
times.  When billing one unit of these panels, bill one line with the panel code
and one unit.  When billing multiple units of a panel (the same test is per-
formed more than once on the same day), bill the panel code with units corre-
sponding to the number of times the panel was performed.

Outpatient clinic services
When Medicaid pays a hospital for outpatient clinic or provider based clinic
services, the separate CMS-1500 claim for the physician’s services must show
the hospital as the place of service (i.e., place of service is 22 for hospital out-
patient).  For imaging and other services that have both technical and profes-
sional components, physicians providing services in hospitals must also take
care to bill only for the professional component if the hospital will bill Medic-
aid for the technical component.  Refer to the Physician Related Services man-
ual, Billing Procedures chapter for more information.  Manuals are available
on the Provider Information website (see Key Contacts)

Partial hospitalization
Partial hospitalization services must be billed with the national code for partial
hospitalization, the appropriate modifier, and the prior authorization code.

Current Payment Rates for Partial 
Hospitalization

Code Modifier Service Level

H0035 Partial hospitalization, sub-acute, half day 
H0035 U6 Partial hospitalization, sub-acute, full day 
H0035 U7 Partial hospitalization, acute, half day
H0035 U8 Partial hospitalization, acute, full day
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Sterilization
• For elective sterilizations, a completed Informed Consent to Sterilization

(MA-38) form must be attached to the claim for each provider involved or
payment will be denied.   This form must be legible, complete, and accu-
rate, and revisions are not accepted.  It is the provider’s responsibility to
obtain a copy of the form from the primary or attending physician.

• For medically necessary sterilizations (including hysterectomies,
oophorectomies, salpingectomies, and orchiectomies), one of the following
must be attached to the claim, or payment will be denied:

•  A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form 
(MA- 39) for each provider submitting a claim.  See Appendix A 
Forms.   It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain a copy of the 
form from the primary or attending physician.  Complete only 
one section (A, B, or C) of this form.  When no prior sterility 
(section B) or life-threatening emergency (section C) exists, the 
client (or representative, if any) and physician must sign and date 
Section A of this form prior to the procedure (see 42 CFR 
441.250 for the federal policy on hysterectomies and steriliza-
tions).  Also, for section A, signatures dated after the surgery date 
require manual review of medical records by the Department.  
The Department must verify that the client (and representative, if 
any) was informed orally and in writing, prior to the surgery, that 
the procedure would render the client permanently incapable of 
reproducing. The client does not need to sign this form when sec-
tions B or C are used.  Please refer to Appendix A for more 
detailed instructions on completing the form.

•  For clients who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid, 
the physician must certify in writing that the surgery was per-
formed for medical reasons and must document one of the fol-
lowing: 

•  The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy 
that the operation would render the client permanently 
incapable of reproducing.

•  The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening 
emergency.

•  The client was already sterile at the time of the hysterec-
tomy and the reason for prior sterility.  

When submitting claims for retroactively eligible clients, attach a copy of
the FA-455 (Eligibility determination letter) to the claim if the date of ser-
vice is more than 12 months earlier than the date the claim is submitted.
For more information on sterilizations, see the Covered Services chapter in
this manual.

Replacement Page, October 2005
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Supplies
Supplies are generally bundled (packaged), so they usually do not need to be
billed individually.  A few especially expensive supplies are paid separately by
Medicaid.  Documentation of the Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC)
system, available from commercial publishers, lists the supply codes that may
be separately payable.

Submitting a Claim

Paper claims
Unless otherwise stated, all paper claims must be mailed to:

Claims Processing 
P.O. Box 8000
Helena, MT  59604

Electronic claims 
Providers who submit claims electronically experience fewer errors and
quicker payment.  Claims may be submitted electronically by the following
methods:

• ACS field software WINASAP 2003.  ACS makes available this
free software, which providers can use to create and submit claims
to Montana Medicaid, MHSP, and CHIP (dental and eyeglasses
only).  It does not support submissions to Medicare or other payers.
This software creates an 837 transaction, but does not accept an 835
transaction back from the Department.

• ACS clearinghouse.  Providers can send claims to the ACS clear-
inghouse (ACS EDI Gateway) in X12 837 format using a dial-up
connection.  Electronic submitters are required to certify their 837
transactions as HIPAA-compliant before sending their transactions
through the ACS clearinghouse. EDIFECS certifies the 837 HIPAA
transactions at no cost to the provider.  EDIFECS certification is
completed through ACS EDI Gateway.

• Clearinghouse.  Providers can contract with a clearinghouse so that
the provider can send the claim to the clearinghouse in whatever
format the clearinghouse accepts.  The provider’s clearinghouse
then sends the claim to the ACS clearinghouse in the X12 837 for-
mat.  The provider’s clearinghouse also needs to have their 837
transactions certified through EDIFECS before submitting claims
to the ACS clearinghouse.  EDIFECS certification is completed
through ACS EDI Gateway

For more information on electronic claims submission, contact Provider Rela-
tions or the EDI Technical Help Desk (see Key Contacts).   

Replacement Page, October 2005
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5.12 Billing Procedures

Claim Inquiries 
Contact Provider Relations for questions regarding payments, denials, general
claim questions, client eligibiligy, or to request billing instructions, manuals, or fee
schedules (see Key Contacts).   

If you prefer to communicate with Provider Relations in writing, use the Montana
Medicaid Claim Inquiry form in Appendix A.  Complete the top portion of the form
with the provider’s name and address.  If you are including a copy of the claim,
complete side A; if a copy of the claim is not included, complete side B.  

Provider Relations will respond to the inquiry within 7 to 10 days.  The response
will include the status of the claim: paid (date paid), denied (date denied), or in
process.  Denied claims will include an explanation of the denial and steps to fol-
low for payment (if the claim is payable).

The Most Common Billing Errors and How to Avoid Them
Paper claims are often returned to the provider before they can be processed, and
many other claims (both paper and electronic) are denied.  To avoid unnecessary
returns and denials, double check each claim to confirm the following items are
included and accurate. 

Common Billing Errors

Reasons for Return or Denial How to Prevent Returned or Denied 
Claims

Medicaid provider number missing or invalid The provider number is a 7-digit number assigned to the 
provider during Medicaid enrollment.  Verify the correct 
Medicaid provider number is on the claim.

Authorized signature missing Each claim must have an authorized signature belonging 
to the provider, billing clerk, or office personnel.  The 
signature may be typed, stamped, hand-written, or com-
puter generated.

Signature date missing Each claim must have a signature date.
Incorrect claim form used The claim must be the correct form for the provider type.  

Services covered in this manual require a UB-92 claim 
form.

Information on claim form not legible Information on the claim form must be legible.  Use dark 
ink and center the information in the form locator.  Infor-
mation must not be obscured by lines. 

Recipient number not on file, or recipient was not eligi-
ble on date of service

Before providing services to the client, verify client eli-
gibility by using one of the methods described in the Cli-
ent Eligibility and Responsibilities chapter of the 
General Information For Providers manual.  Medicaid 
eligibility may change monthly.

Replacement Page, May 2005
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Appendix A:
Forms

•  Montana Medicaid/MHSP/CHIP Individual Adjustment Request

•  Medicaid Abortion Certification

•  Informed Consent to Sterilization (MA-38)

•  Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgment (MA-39)

•  Montana Medicaid Claim Inquiry Form
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A.2 Appendix A

MONTANA MEDICAID/MHSP/CHIP

INDIVIDUAL ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

INSTRUCTIONS:

This form is for providers to correct a claim which has been paid at an incorrect amount or was paid with incorrect information.

Complete all the fields in Section A with information about the paid claim from your statement.  Complete ONLY the items in

Section B which represent the incorrect information that needs changing.  For help with this form, refer to the Remittance Advices

and Adjustments chapter in your program manual or the General Information For Providers II manual, or call (800) 624-3958

(Montana Providers) or (406) 442-1837 (Helena and out-of-state providers).

A.  COMPLETE ALL FIELDS USING THE PAYMENT STATEMENT (R.A.) FOR INFORMATION

B.  COMPLETE ONLY THE ITEM(S) WHICH NEED TO BE CORRECTED

SIGNATURE: DATE:  

When the form is complete, attach a copy of the payment statement (RA) and a copy of the corrected claim (unless you bill EMC).

MAIL TO:    ACS

P.O. Box 8000

Helena, MT  59604

DATE OF SERVICE OR

LINE NUMBER

INFORMATION

STATEMENT

CORRECTED INFORMATION

  1.  Units of Service

  2  Procedure Code/N.D.C./Revenue Code

  3.  Dates of Service (D.O.S.)

  4.  Billed Amount

  5.  Personal Resource (Nursing Home)

  6.  Insurance Credit Amount

  7.  Net (Billed - TPL or Medicare Paid)

  8.  Other/REMARKS (BE SPECIFIC)

  1.  PROVIDER NAME & ADDRESS

       Name

       Street or P.O. Box

       City                                       State                      Zip

  2.  CLIENT NAME

3.  INTERNAL CONTROL NUMBER (ICN)

4.  PROVIDER NUMBER

5.  CLIENT ID NUMBER

6.  DATE OF PAYMENT

7.  AMOUNT OF PAYMENT $




